

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made occubils.

## RESOLUTION # 7-22-92-C

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe as stated in its goal, has determined the goal of the Oneida Nation is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has recognized the importance of our children to the future of strong families and ultimately a strong Oneida Nation, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has been entrusted with the care and delivery of services to children and families, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe supports families in their efforts to overcome obstacles and become independent and self-supporting, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has broadened its commitment to the concept of Headstart and recognized the need for extended care for children, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe being committed to the care of our children will ensure continuing support for extended and wrap-around care for Head Start.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, authorizes and submits this grant application to the Department of Health and Human Services to support the provision of wrap-around child care services for Oneida children and families.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of members, of whom 5 members constitutes a quorum. 7 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 22 day of 1992; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 6 members for; 0 members against, 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cdrnelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

## GRANT INFORMATION

NAME OF GRANT: Head Start and Indian Housing Child Care Demonstration Project

AGENCY: Department of Health and Human Services

AMOUNT OF GRANT: Approximately \$ 150,000 for 17 months

MATCH REQUIRED: None during intial 17 month grant period

PURPOSE: To provide wrap-around care for Headstart children (care before and after Headstart) and expanded child care in a housing development to enable parents/guardians of infants, preschool or school-aged children may seek, retain or train for employment.

NOTE: This grant, submitted by HEADSTART requires that services will continue to be funded after the conclusion of grant funds. Ten of twenty-five points in the budget are assigned based on assurances or firm commitments to continue the project. A budget of \$75 to \$80,000 is projected per year after the initial start-up phase. Due to the fact that Head Start had planned this expansion at Three Sisters before the grant was announced, this amount is already submitted in Head Start's budget for the coming year.